

Serial No.19-25
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 330 of 2024 with
WP(C). No. 331 of 2024
WP(C). No. 332 of 2024
WP(C). No. 333 of 2024
WP(C). No. 334 of 2024
WP(C). No. 335 of 2024
WP(C). No. 336 of 2024

Date of Order: 16.12.2024

Smti. Nengchira B. Marak	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Sallimit K.Sangma	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Amarendra Kr. Baitha	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Nianstone N. Sangma	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Sonal Basfer	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Jindarson K. Marak	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.
Shri. Denza N.Sangma	Vs.	State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. H.R.Nath, Adv.
Ms. B.Sun, Adv.
Ms. S.R.Marak, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.Kumar, AG with
Mr. A.H.Kharwanlang, Addl.Sr.GA.
Ms. A.Thungwa, GA.

It is submitted by learned AG that the selection process is on. It is also noted from the affidavits filed by the petitioners herein that they have not applied to the vacancies advertised by the advertisement dated 1st

August, 2024, as they were reassured that they would be regularized in the said post.

All the petitioners in these series of writ petitions are stated to have served for around ten years against Grade-IV posts.

In these circumstances, notwithstanding the present situation, the filling up of 11(eleven) posts from the Grade-IV vacancies shall be subject to the result of these writ petitions.

List these matters on 18-02-2025 for further orders.

Judge

Meghalaya
16.12.2024
"Samantha PS"